

No. 05-11-00692-CV

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AT DALLAS**

---

**AUTOGAS ACQUISITIONS CORPORATION,  
AND AUTOGAS SYSTEMS, INC.,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**DANA KELMAN,**

*Appellee.*

On appeal from the 219th District Court of Collin County, Texas  
No. 219-03718-2008, The Honorable Scott Becker, Judge Presiding

---

---

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

---

**Robert J. Wiley**

Texas Bar No. 24013750

**Stacey Cho**

Texas Bar No. 24063953

**ROB WILEY, P.C.**

1825 Market Center Boulevard

Suite 385

Dallas, Texas 75207

Phone: 214-5286500

FAX: 214-5286511

**Oral Argument Not Requested**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Case .....	vi
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	viii
Issues presented .....	ix
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
1. Dana Kelman was not paid according to his compensation agreement .....	4
2. Dana Kelman worked under and reported only to John Cullen.....	4
3. AGA/Centego is run the same way as before the acquisition. ....	5
4. AGA/Centego loses its only Customer, Meijer. ....	6
5. Cullen creates a compensation agreement for AGA/Centego employees due to the impending shut down of the company.....	7
6. Cullen’s compensation agreement is executed. ....	8
7. Kelman performs under the compensation agreement.....	9
8. Kelman has not been paid what he is owed under his compensation agreement .....	11
Standard of Review .....	12
Argument .....	12
A. PRESIDENT, COO, AND BOARD MEMBER OF AGA/CENTEGO AND EXECUTIVE VICE-PRESIDENT OF AUTOGAS, JOHN CULLEN HAD THE AUTHORITY TO BIND AUTOGAS WHEN HE MADE KELMAN’S COMPENSATION AGREEMENT.....	12
1. Cullen the president, COO, and board member of Centego and executive vice-president of AGS had the authority to bind the company to routine severance agreements. ....	13
2. Kelman’s compensation agreement was routine and ordinary .....	15

3. Cases involving contracts for lifetime employment, long-term leases, and violations of public policy are inapplicable to an ordinary compensation agreement entered into by the president, COO, and board member of AGA/Centego, and executive vice-president of AutoGas.....	21
4. Cullen had apparent authority to enter into the contract. ....	24
B. KELMAN’S COMPENSATION AGREEMENT WAS BREACHED WHEN AUTOGAS REFUSED TO PAY HIS COMMISSION, SEVERANCE PAYMENT AND PAID TIME OFF. ....	27
1. The uncontroverted testimony from disinterested witnesses, Cullen and Frohardt, as well as the spreadsheet, internal emails, and deposition testimony of Nicholson and Upp establish there is no genuine dispute as to the existence of a valid contract. ....	27
a. A contract exists.....	29
b. The agreement is not vague .....	30
2. There is no genuine dispute that Kelman performed under the compensation agreement entitling him to his severance payment, commission, and paid time off.....	31
3. There is no dispute that Kelman suffered damages.....	33
C. THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE THAT AUTOGAS HAS BEEN UNJUSTLY ENRICHED BY KELMAN’S SERVICE AND HAD NOTICE THAT KELMAN EXPECTED COMPENSATION.....	35
D. THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE THAT KELMAN WAS PROMISED PAYMENT, THAT KELMAN WOULD RELY ON THAT PROMISE, AND THAT KELMAN DID RELY ON THAT PROMISE .....	37
E. THERE ARE NO REMAINING FACT ISSUES REGARDING AUTOGAS’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES .....	39
F. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DICRETION BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD. ....	40
G. AUTOGAS HAS FAILED TO CREATE A GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT	44
Prayer.....	46

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abatement Inc. v. Williams</i> , 324 S.W.3d 858 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, pet. denied) .....	31
<i>Babicora Dev't Co., Inc., v. Edelman</i> , 54 S.W.2d 552 (Tex.Civ.App.—El Paso, 1932, writ dismiss.) .....	16
<i>Beverick v. Koch Power, Inc.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 145 (Tex. App.—Houston[1st Dist.] 2005, pet. denied) .....	35
<i>Boudreau v. Fed. Trust Bank</i> , 115 S.W.3d 740 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, pet denied).....	44
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 145 S.W.3d, 745 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet. denied).....	15, 32, 33, 45
<i>Brown v. Grayson Enters., Inc.</i> , 401 S.W.2d 653 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1966, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	23
<i>Brownlee v. Brownlee</i> , 665 S.W.2d 111 (Tex. 1984) .....	39
<i>Capital Bank v. Am. Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 597 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1980, no writ) .....	14, 24
<i>Central Texas Micrographics v. Leal</i> , 908 S.W.2d 292(Tex. App.—San Antonio 1995, no writ) .....	38
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Aircraft Network, LLC</i> , 213 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, pet. denied).....	27
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. of Baltimore City v. Murray</i> , 84 A.2d 870.....	23
<i>Denton Milling Co. v. Blewett</i> , 254 S.W. 236 (Tex. Civ. App. 1923, writ refused).....	22
<i>Double Diamond, Inc. v. Van Tyne</i> , 109 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. App—Dallas 2003, no pet.).....	41, 42

<i>Ennis Bus. Forms, Inc. v. Todd</i> , 523 S.W.2d 83 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1975, no writ) ...	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Gaines v. Kelly</i> , 235 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. 2007) .....	25, 26
<i>Hamilton v. Wilson</i> , 249 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2008) .....	15, 32, 36
<i>Heldenfels Bros., Inc. v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 832 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. 1992) .....	35, 37
<i>Intermedics, Inc. v. Grady, M.D.</i> , 683 S.W.2d 842 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.) ...	13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Jackson v. Knight</i> , No. 05-01-01533-CV, 2002 WL 1470359 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, no pet.)	28
<i>Kyle v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 232 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007 pet. denied).....	41, 44, 45
<i>Lamajak, Inc. v. Frazin</i> , 230 S.W.3d 786 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2007, no pet.).....	36, 37
<i>Leak v. Halaby Galleries, Inc.</i> , 49 S.W.2d 858 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1932, writ ref'd) .....	21, 22
<i>Learners Online, Inc. v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 333 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.).....	28
<i>Martin v. Cadle Co.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 897 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet. denied).....	44, 45
<i>Nelms v. A &amp; Liquor Stores, Inc.</i> , 445 S.W.2d 256 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1969, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	22, 23
<i>Pioneer Specialties, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 339 S.W.2d 199 (Tex. 1960) .....	22
<i>Preston Gate, LP v. Bukaty</i> , 248 S.W.3d 892 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.).....	12

<i>Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co. v. Knott</i> , 128 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2003) .....	12
<i>Qaddura v. Indo-European Foods, Inc.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 882 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet. denied).....	34
<i>Sibley, P.C. v. Brentwood Inv. Dev. Co.</i> , --- S.W. 3d ----, No. 08-10-00033-CV, 2011 WL 3913634 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2011, no pet. h.).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Sierad v. Barnett</i> , 164 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. App. —Dallas 2005, no pet.) .....	43, 44
<i>Sipco Services Marine, Inc. v. Wyatt Field Service Co.</i> , 857 S.W.2d 602 (Tex.App.--Houston. 1993, no writ).....	38
<i>Smith v. Deneve</i> , 285 S.W.3d 904 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.).....	12
<i>Southwell v. Univ. of the Incarnate Word</i> , 974 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, pet. denied).....	27
<i>Tarrant Restoration v. TX Arlington Oaks Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 225 S.W.3d 721 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. dism'd).....	40, 44
<i>Templeton Hills v. Nocona Hills Owners Assn., Inc.</i> , 555 S.W.2d 534 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1977, no writ) .....	14, 24
<i>Woodward v. Southwest States Inc.</i> , 384 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. 1964) .....	35
<b>STATUTES</b>	
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c) .....	43
TEX. R. EVID. 104 .....	43
TEX. R. EVID. 901 .....	43
